taxes, in the Company’s shareholders’ equity. A decrease in interest rates would have the opposite effect.

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company held approximately $4,221 million and $4,717 million, respectively, of
mortgage/asset-backed securities. These assets are exposed to prepayment risk, the adverse impact of which is more evident in a
declining interest rate environment. For further details on the increase in mortgage-backed securities, refer to Liquidity and Capital
Resources—Investments in Item 5.

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the fair value of investments exposed to interest rate risk was $16,214 million and $15,994
million, respectively.

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company estimates that the hypothetical case of an immediate 100 basis points or 200
basis points parallel shift in global bond curves would result in a change in the fair value of investments exposed to interest rate risk,
total invested assets and shareholders’ equity as follows (in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages):

-200 Basis
Points

%
Change

-100 Basis
Points

%
Change

December 31,
2021

+100 Basis
Points

%
Change

+200 Basis
Points

%
Change

Fair value of investments exposed
to interest rate risk (1) $ 17,346  7 % $ 16,820  4 % $ 16,214 $ 15,529  (4) % $ 14,765  (9) %
Total invested assets (2) $ 21,584  6 % $ 21,058  3 % $ 20,453 $ 19,768  (3) % $ 19,003  (7) %
Shareholders’ equity $ 8,676  15 % $ 8,150  8 % $ 7,544 $ 6,859  (9) % $ 6,095  (19) %

-200 Basis
Points

%
Change

-100 Basis
Points

%
Change

December 31,
2020

+100 Basis
Points

%
Change

+200 Basis
Points

%
Change

Fair value of investments exposed
to interest rate risk (1) $ 16,773  5 % $ 16,430  3 % $ 15,994 $ 15,468  (3) % $ 14,850  (7) %
Total invested assets (2) $ 20,956  4 % $ 20,613  2 % $ 20,178 $ 19,651  (3) % $ 19,033  (6) %
Shareholders’ equity $ 8,105  11 % $ 7,762  6 % $ 7,327 $ 6,801  (7) % $ 6,183  (16) %

(1) Includes fixed maturity securities, short-term investments, certain other invested assets, certain cash and cash equivalents and
funds holding fixed income securities.

(2) Includes total investments, cash and cash equivalents and accrued interest.

The changes do not take into account any potential mitigating impact from the equity market, taxes or the corresponding
change in value of the Company’s reinsurance liabilities, which would substantially offset the economic impact on invested assets,
although the offset would not be reflected in the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

The impacts of an immediate change in interest rates on the fair value of investments exposed to interest rate risk, the

[…]

at fair value, which includes changes in credit spreads. As a result, an increase in credit spreads will result in a decrease in the fair
value of the Company’s investments and a corresponding decrease, net of applicable taxes, in the Company’s shareholders’ equity.
A decrease in credit spreads would have the opposite effect.

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the fair value of investments exposed to credit spread risk was $11,708 million and $12,970
million, respectively. This represents a portion of investments exposed to interest rate risk as discussed above as it excludes certain
government securities that are not considered to be sensitive to credit spread risk.

At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company estimates that the hypothetical case of an immediate 100 basis points or 200
basis points parallel shift in global credit spreads would result in a change in the fair value of investments exposed to credit spread
risk, total invested assets and shareholders’ equity as follows (in millions of U.S. dollars, except percentages):

-200 Basis
Points

%
Change

-100 Basis
Points

%
Change

December 31,
2021

+100 Basis
Points

%
Change

+200 Basis
Points

%
Change

Fair value of investments exposed
to credit spread risk (1) $ 12,805  9 % $ 12,247  5 % $ 11,708 $ 11,190  (4) % $ 10,692  (9) %
Total invested assets (2) $ 21,550  5 % $ 20,991  3 % $ 20,453 $ 19,935  (3) % $ 19,437  (5) %
Shareholders’ equity $ 8,641  15 % $ 8,082  7 % $ 7,544 $ 7,026  (7) % $ 6,528  (13) %

-200 Basis
Points

%
Change

-100 Basis
Points

%
Change

December 31,
2020

+100 Basis
Points

%
Change

+200 Basis
Points

%
Change

Fair value of investments exposed
to credit spread risk (1) $ 13,652  5 % $ 13,361  3 % $ 12,970 $ 12,479  (4) % $ 11,889  (8) %
Total invested assets (2) $ 20,860  3 % $ 20,569  2 % $ 20,178 $ 19,687  (2) % $ 19,097  (5) %
Shareholders’ equity $ 8,009  9 % $ 7,718  5 % $ 7,327 $ 6,836  (7) % $ 6,246  (15) %

(1) Includes certain fixed maturity securities, certain short-term investments, certain other invested assets, certain cash and cash
equivalents and funds holding fixed income securities.

(2) Includes total investments, cash and cash equivalents and accrued interest.

The changes do not take into account any potential mitigating impact from the equity market, taxes or the corresponding
change in value of the Company’s reinsurance liabilities, which would substantially offset the economic impact on invested assets,
although the offset would not be reflected in the Consolidated Balance Sheet.